

## Minutes

## Minutes of the Regular Rock Island City Council Meeting of July 22, 2021

Meeting was called to order by Mayor Randy Agnew at 6:00 PM, using ZOOM remote meeting platform, followed by the Flag Salute. Minutes were taken by City Clerk James Zumini.

Council attending: Tara Whaley Brad Hampton Carmen Andonaegui

Jennifer Houck Jessica Ochoa

Staff/Consultants in Attendance: City Attorney Kait Schilling

- Carmen Andonaegui motioned to Approve the Consent Agenda, consisting of July 08, 2021, Council Minutes, and July 22, 2021, Council Agenda, Seconded by Tara Whaley, Vote 5/0.
- Dave Schwab spoke to Council to request a Letter of Support to rename the Douglas County portion of US Highway 97 to "World War II Veteran's Memorial Highway."
- Brad Hampton Motioned to have the City of Rock Island provide the Letter of Support, Seconded by Jessica Ochoa, Vote 5/0
- Ordinance 21-199 Concerning Multifamily and Zero Lot Line Development in the (R-L) Zoning district of the city. Discussion was followed with a consensus from Council to Approve the Ordinance at a future meeting following the Department of Commerce Review.
- Council further discussed options to negotiate the First Amendment to the Comprehensive Solid Waste and Recycling Collection and Disposal Agreement between the City of Rock Island and Waste Management.
- After discussion regarding Ordinance 21-202, Brad Hampton Motioned to Approve a Nonexclusive Franchise Agreement with Intermountain Infrastructure Group, LLC, to construct, install, maintain, repair, replace, upgrade, extend, and operate an underground fiber optic cable system in the City of Rock Island, Seconded by Carmen Andonaegui, Vote 5/0.

- Jessica reported on 'Scam' emails from someone posing as the Mayor.
- Jim updated Council on improving the Basketball Court at Schooler Park.
- Meeting Adjourned at 7:44 pm
- Minutes approved by the City Council on August 12, 2021.

APPROVED

ATTEST

Randy Agnew Mayor James Zumini City Clerk-Treasurer